



ANALYSIS

- | | | | |
|----|---|----|------------------------|
| | Title | | |
| 1. | Short Title | 3. | Duties of Treasurer |
| 2. | Chairman and Deputy-
Chairman of Island
Council | 4. | Annual Village Meeting |
-

1966, No. 15

An Act to amend the Local Government Act 1966

23 December 1966

BE IT ENACTED by the Legislative Assembly of the Cook Islands in Session assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title - This Act may be cited as the Local Government Amendment Act 1966 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government Act 1966 (in this Act referred to as "the principal Act").
 2. Chairman and Deputy-Chairman of Island Council - Subsection (1) of section of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the words, "by the members of" and substituting the words "from among their members by."
 3. Duties of Treasurer - Section 65 of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the word "Assembly" in paragraph (c) and substituting the word "Meeting".
 4. Annual Village Meeting - Section 70 of the principal Act is hereby amended -
 - (a) By deleting the word "January" in subsection (1) and substituting the word "April";
 - (b) By deleting the word "December" in subsection (5) and substituting the word "March".
-

Examined and certified:

Clerk of the Legislative Assembly

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth
the Second I hereby assent to this Act this day
of 1966.

High Commissioner.

ANALYSIS

Title

- | | |
|--|---------------------------|
| 1. Short Title | 3. Duties of Treasurer |
| 2. Chairman and Deputy-
Chairman of Island
Council | 4. Annual Village Meeting |

1966, No. 15

An Act to amend the Local Government
Act 1966

(23 December 1966)

BE IT ENACTED by the Legislative Assembly of the Cook Islands in Session assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title - This Act may be cited as the Local Government Amendment Act 1966 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government Act 1966 (in this Act referred to as "the principal Act").
2. Chairman and Deputy-Chairman of Island Council - Subsection (1) of section 8 of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the words "by the members of" and substituting the words "from among their members by."
3. Duties of Treasurer - Section 65 of the principal Act is hereby amended by deleting the word "Assembly" in paragraph (c) and substituting the word "Meeting".
4. Annual Village Meeting - Section 70 of the principal Act is hereby amended -
 - (a) By deleting the word "January" in subsection (1) and substituting the word "April":
 - (b) By deleting the word "December" in subsection (5) and substituting the word "March".